ORDINANCE NO. 672 AMENDING THE PET DEPARTMENT ORDINANCE WITH RESPECT TO ISSUING CITY DOG LICENSE TAGS, AGE OF DOG REQUIRING INOCULATION, FEES TO BE CHARGED, AND HANDLING OF DOGS AT THE PET SHELTER AND COSTS AND CHARGES IN CONNECTION WITH DOGS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That Chapter 19, Article IV, of the City Code of the City of Charlotte (O.B. 10) be, and the same is hereby amended as follows:

In Section 48 thereof in the 4th line between the word "the" and the word "County", insert the words "City and".

Further amend said Section 48 by striking out the last line thereof reading: "Applications and licenses for dog taxes shall be made and paid for to the Pet Department of the City", and substitute in lieu thereof, "Applications and licenses for City dog license tax tag shall be made and paid for to the Pet Department of the City or to City Approved North Carolina Licensed Veterinarians doing business in Mecklenburg County, when such Veterinarian inoculates such dog at the time of sale of City Dog Tax tag. Such Veterinarian shall not inoculate dogs belonging to residents of the City of Charlotte that are regularly housed in such City unless such owner purchases a City Dog License Tax Tag for such dog at the time of such inoculation."

Further amend such Article by amending Section 53 thereof, by striking out the word "six" in the second line of sub-section (a), and substituting in lieu thereof the word "four". Further amend said Section 53 by striking out in Section (b) thereof the figures \$2.00 and substituting in lieu thereof the figures \$3.00.

Further amend said Article by amending Section 54 thereof by striking out the word "six" in the second line and substituting in lieu thereof, the word "four"; and striking out the word "tag" appearing as the first word in the 6th line thereof and after the word "and" in such line, the words "a current"; and further amend said Section 54 in the 6th line thereof by striking out the word "have" and insert the word "has", and at the end of such Section 54, insert the following: ("one tag for both license and vaccination".)

Further amend said Article by amending Section 58 thereof, as follows: by striking out the words "twenty-one" in line 9 thereof, and substituting in lieu thereof, the word "ten", and in line 18 thereof by striking out the words "twenty-one" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "ten", and in line 19 by striking out the word "shall" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "may".

Further amend said Article by amending Section 60 thereof, by striking out in lines 11 and 12 thereof, the words "one week", and substituting in lieu thereof, the words "seventy-two hours". Further amend said Section 60 in line 16 thereof, by striking out the words "two weeks" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "eight days", and in line 16, strike out the word "shall" and substitute the word "may". Further amend said Section 60 by striking out in line 20 thereof the figures "7" and substituting in lieu thereof the figure "3". Further amend said Section 60 by striking out in line 30 thereof, the word "two" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "three", and in line 31 strike out the figures \$2.00 and substitute in lieu thereof "\$3.00." In line 32 thereof by striking out the word "one"

and substituting in lieu thereof the word "two", and the figures \$1.00 and substituting in lieu thereof the figures "\$2.00". In line 33 thereof by striking out the words "twenty-five cents" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "fifty (50) cents". Further amend said Section 60 by striking out in line 36 thereof the words, "but not exceeding the following", and continue to strike out subsections (a), (b), (c) and (d) thereof, and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"Boarding of dog, current City license tags and inoculation by authorized rabies inspector or veterinarian for a fee of \$7.00."

Further amend said Section 60, by striking out in the third line of the last paragraph thereof, the words "twenty-one" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

Further amend said Article IV, Section 62, thereof, in the next to the last line thereof, by striking out the words "One (\$1.00) Dollar and substituting in lieu thereof the words "Two (\$2.00) Dollars.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after May 2, 1960.

Approved as to form:

John D. Shaw City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 2nd day of May, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 358 and 359, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 12, beginning at Page 485.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Ordinance No. 673 AMENDING THE REVENUE ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE WITH RESPECT TO DOG LICENSE TAGS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

WHEREAS, the State law requires dogs to be vaccinated each year, beginning in May; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable to amend the Dog License Section of the Revenue Ordinance of the City of Charlotte with respect to dog licenses charged;

Section 1. That said Revenue Ordinance of the City of Charlotte entitled, "Dog License Tax" shall be, and the same is, hereby stricken out and substituted in its place and stead the following:

"Dog License tags - not pro rated - males and females - each - \$2.00"

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after May 2, 1960.

Approved as to form:

John D. Shaw City Ettorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 2nd day of May, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 359, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 12, at Page 487.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk